
AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16th January, 2019
6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 16-01-19 Page 2 of 4

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 16th January, 2019 at 6.30 
pm

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of 
Governance, Law & Regulation by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  
Forms can be obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley 
Town Hall or the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also 
available on the Council’s website www.burnley.gov.uk/meetings.

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2) Minutes 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

3) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.

4) Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct.

5) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

6) Public Question Time 
To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public.

PUBLIC ITEMS



Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 16-01-19 Page 3 of 4

7) Complaint against a Member under the Council's Code of Conduct. 9 - 10
To report the decision of the Audit and Standards Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel in relation to the conduct of Councillor Hosker, and to 
inform the Committee of Councillor Hosker’s response to the sanctions 
imposed by the Hearing Panel. 

8) External Audit Progress Report 
Report to follow.

9) The External Auditors Certification Letter 11 - 14
To receive the External Auditor’s certification letter for housing benefit 
work.

10)The Draft Audit Plan 2018/19 15 - 30
To consider the External Auditor’s draft Audit Plan for the year ending 
31st March 2019.

11)Final Accounts 2018/19 Arrangements 31 - 50
To update members on the arrangements to date and the implication of 
the changes required for the Council ahead of the closure of the 2018/19 
accounts.  To seek approval of the accounting policies to be used in 
producing the Statement of Accounts; and to set a date for the accounts 
workshop for members.

12)Annual Governance Statement Arrangements 2018/19 51 - 54
To consider the proposed arrangements to provide assurance for the 
Annual Governance Statement 2018/19.

13)Internal Audit 2018/19 Quarter 2 Progress Report 55 - 62
To consider the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the period 1st July 
to 30th September 2018.

14)Fraud Risk Assessment 63 - 66
To consider the current fraud trends that affect the public sector.

15)Strategic Risk Register 2018/19 Report 67 - 90
To consider the current Strategic Risk Register.

16)Work Programme 91 - 92
To consider the Work Programme for the current year.

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillors

Councillor Paul Campbell (Chair)
Councillor Joanne Greenwood (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Bill Brindle
Councillor Dale Ferrier
Councillor Anne Kelly

Councillor Neil Mottershead
Councillor Ann Royle
Councillor Andrew Tatchell
Councillor Sue Graham



Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 16-01-19 Page 4 of 4

Co-opted Members External Auditor

Louise Gaskell, East Lancashire 
Chamber of Commerce
Paul Prior, Burnley College
Councillor Kathryn Haworth, Habergham 
Eaves Parish Council
Councillor Gill Smith, Cliviger Parish 
Council

Marianne Dixon, Grant Thornton - External 
Auditor
Mark Heap, Grant Thornton

Published: Tuesday, 8 January 2019



Audit and Standards Committee 19/09/2018 Page 1 of 3

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 19th September, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillor Paul Campbell, In the Chair.

Councillors Bill Brindle, Dale Ferrier, Joanne Greenwood, Ann Royle, Andy 
Tatchell and Mark Townsend

OFFICERS
Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Councillor Kathryn 
Haworth
Paul Prior                               

- Parish representative

- Independent member

EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS

Mark Heap  Grant Thornton

13. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Anne Kelly, Louise Gaskell and Gill Smith.

14. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th July 2018 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

15. Annual Audit Letter 

The Committee received for information the Annual Audit letter for the year ending 31st 
March 18 which summarised the key findings of the audit.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Standards Committee 19/09/2018 Page 2 of 3

Mark Heap from the external auditors explained that Committee had received a summary of 
the audit at its July meeting and this letter now confirmed those audit conclusions which 
demonstrated that the Council had in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources and that no issues had been 
identified.

The external auditors thanked Council staff for their assistance and co-operations provided 
during the audit and for the timely manner in which working papers had been provided.

IT WAS AGREED

That the Annual Audit letter 2017/18 be noted.

16. External Auditor Appointment for Grant Claim 2018/19 

The Internal Audit Manager present the report which explained that the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy Grant claim was no longer automatically assigned to the Council’s external auditor 
and that there was now a requirement to go out to tender for the work.

The Council’s management team had considered the time frame, the expected value of the 
work and had undertaken market testing suitable to a single year’s appointment in line with 
its standing orders for contracts and had appointed Grant Thornton for one year for the 
2018/19 audit.  Officers would then review this arrangement in early 2019 with an aim to 
appoint over a longer period.

Councillor Townsend asked about the financial implications which he would have expected 
to have been detailed in the report.  The Internal Audit Manager said that the external 
auditors were currently preparing the grant claim for 2017/18 which would be finalised by 
November and that costs for 2018/19 could vary depending on the audit findings but that it 
would be in the region of £10k. 

IT WAS AGREED:

That the report be noted.

17. Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Committee received information about the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the 
period 1st April to 30th June 2018.

The report detailed the recent staffing changes which had led to a delay in the audit plan for 
2018/19.  Audits which had not been completed during the 2017/18 financial year had been 
carried over and would be combined into 2018/19 plan.

Four audits had been completed: the annual audit opinion on Burnley Leisure, the annual 
governance statement and statement of accounts 2017/18 and an audit of the May 2018 
election.

Page 6



Audit and Standards Committee 19/09/2018 Page 3 of 3

The Internal Audit Manager had been appointed as the Council’s Data Protection Officer in 
line with the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and Data Protection Act 2018.

A discussion took place on GDPR and the mechanisms for dealing with any data breaches.  
The Internal Audit Manager said that the Executive would receive information about any 
serious data breaches via the Head of Policy and Engagement.  If there were any internal 
control issues identified then this Committee could be asked to consider any risks identified.  

IT WAS AGREED:

That the report be noted.

18. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Office of Surveillance Commissioners 
Inspection and Annual Return 

The Committee received an update of authorisations issued under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000(RIPA) and the outcome of the latest inspections by the 
Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) which ensured the Council’s policies and 
procedures were operated in a lawful manner.

The report had been brought to Committee following a recommendation made by the OSC 
that reports on RIPA activity should be made periodically to members.

The report confirmed that there had been no surveillance activity necessitating 
authorisation in the 2017/18 financial year.

A discussion took place on the remit of RIPA which regulated the Council’s use of directed 
surveillance to prevent and detect serious criminal activity.  

IT WAS AGREED:

That the report be noted.

19. Work Programme 

The work programme for 2018/19 was noted.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



ITEM 
NO

[AgendaItem]

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\0\8\AI00007801\$nut3t12k.docx

COMPLAINT AGAINST MEMBER UNDER COUNCIL’S CODE OF CONDUCT

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE 16/01/2019
PORTFOLIO Councillor Sue Graham
REPORT AUTHOR Catherine Waudby
TEL NO 01282 477198

EMAIL cwaudby@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To report the decision of the Audit and Standards Sub Committee Hearing Panel in 
relation to the conduct of Councillor Hosker, and to inform the Committee of Councillor 
Hosker’s response to the sanctions imposed by the Hearing Panel  

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Committee notes the decision of the Hearing Panel and the subsequent refusal 
and failure of Councillor Hosker to comply with the sanctions imposed by the Hearing 
Panel.

3. That the Committee notes the limited sanctions available to the Hearing Panel when 
dealing with Code of Conduct matters, and the inability to impose any additional 
restrictions to deal with non – compliance with its recommendations, and to consider 
whether the Committee should direct the Council to write to the Minister of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government to advise him that the sanctions available for 
Councillors who fail to comply with the Code of Conduct are inadequate. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

4. The Committee is charged with promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by 
Members, Co – opted members and employees of the Council.  The determination of 
complaints about members is delegated to the Audit and Standards Sub Committee, and 
it is appropriate to report the outcome of the Hearing to Committee to determine what 
further action should be taken.   

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

5. On 27th September 2018 the Audit and Standards Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
considered an allegation that Councillor Hosker had breached the Code of Conduct for 
Members by causing or permitting the posting of particular footage on the Councillor 
Hosker County and Borough Councillor Facebook page.

6. Following a full hearing the Sub Committee determined that Councillor Hosker had 
breached the Code of Conduct for Members, as a result of the footage which was of an 
explicit and offensive anti – islamic nature and was likely to offend fair minded people. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\0\8\AI00007801\$nut3t12k.docx

The Sub Committee also found that the action could reasonably be regarded as bringing 
the office of Councillor or the Council into disrepute, and was not conduct that was to be 
reasonably expected of a serving local councillor.  It also appeared that Councillor Hosker 
was endorsing the content of the video footage. The Sub Committee also determined that 
the failure to check facebook posts/pages regularly was a failure by Councillor Hosker to 
take full responsibility for matters within his control and showed a disregard for an earlier 
local resolution which had required him to personally manage his Councillor Facebook 
page rather than allow third parties access to it.    
   

7. The Hearing Panel recommended the following
(i) that Councillor Hosker receive social media and data protection training with three 

months of the hearing  
(ii) the re- iteration of the previous instruction that he solely managed his Facebook pages 

and did not share his passwords with anyone
(iii) that the Council revisit the availability of sanctions to a Hearings Panel, specifically 15.4 

which referred to Group Leaders responsibilities.

8. Following the hearing the Council identified appropriate training for Councillor Hosker to 
attend and he was asked to provide his availability. Councillor Hosker responded by 
email on 16th November 2018 to say that he did not need the training and would not be 
told to go.  It has also been reported in the local paper that Councillor Hosker is refusing 
to attend any training. 

9. There are no additional sanctions available to deal with this situation. If the Committee is 
minded to it can direct Officers to write to the Minister of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government to inform him that the sanctions available against members where they have 
breached the Code of Conduct are inadequate.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

10.  None 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

11.  None

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

12.  None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

13.  Decision Notice of Audit and Standards Sub Committee Hearing Panel of 27th 
September 2018.

FURTHER INFORMATION      
PLEASE CONTACT: Catherine Waudby      
ALSO:      

Page 10



 
 

 

Asad Mushtaq 
Head of Finance 
Burnley Borough Council 
Town Hall 
Manchester Road 
BURNLEY 
BB11 9SA 
 
8 January 2019 

Dear Asad 

Certification work for Burnley Borough Council for year ended 31 March 2018 

We are required to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim submitted by Burnley Borough Council 
('the Council'). This certifica
[...]
ot agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\8\AI00007807\$cdtw1dju.docx

Annual Accounts 2018/19 Arrangements 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE 16 January 2019
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management
REPORT AUTHOR Howard Hamilton-Smith
TEL NO (01282) 475869 or 01282  425011 x3162

EMAIL hhamilton-smith@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To update the Audit and Standards Committee on the arrangements made to date and 
the implications of the changes required for the Council ahead of the closure of the 
2018/19 accounts.

2. To seek approval for the accounting policies to be used in producing the Statement of 
Accounts as set out in Appendix 1.

3. To set a date for a final accounts workshop for Audit and Standards Committee Members 
to allow officers to present the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and explain the findings 
and issues.

RECOMMENDATION

4. Note the report and arrangements that the Council is making in advance of the closure of 
accounts for the year 2018/19.

5. Approve the proposed accounting policies to be followed in producing the Statement of 
Accounts as shown in Appendix 1.

6. Confirm the date for the final accounts workshop which is provisionally set for 15 July 
2019.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

7. The Council has a statutory duty to approve the accounts for 2018/19 by the 31 July 
2019.

8. To ensure that the Council complies with requirements in relation to the Statement of 
Accounts.

9. To explain the actions being taken to minimise the risks to the final accounts process.

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\8\AI00007807\$cdtw1dju.docx

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

10. In 2017/18, the Council again successfully achieved the implementation of changes 
required by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK leading to an 
unqualified audit opinion on the 2017/18 accounts. The draft Statement of Accounts was 
completed and authorised for publication on 17 May 2018. The 2018/19 accounts are to 
be produced under the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK for 
2018/19 standards and will require similar detail and analysis. There are only a few 
changes to the disclosures within the accounts that are required in 2018/19. The deadline 
for completion this year is 31 May and the accounts have to be certified by 31 July. 

11.The changes affecting this Council are:
 Last years’ successful exercise to declutter the Statement of Accounts should be 

undertaken again with a view to reducing the size of the Statement.
 The accounting and treatment, together with the reporting requirements, resulting 

from the acquisition of two property fund investments during 2018/19.
 Disclosures under IFRS9 – Accounting for financial instruments.
 Minor changes to the way debtors and creditors are reported in the notes to the 

accounts.

12.Preparation
Training 
 Preparation for the closure of 2018/19 accounts is to include both formal and 

informal training for staff in Finance which will again include examples of how to 
speed up the process of closure of accounts and the production of the statement 
of accounts.

 Staff will attend formal training courses by the Council’s auditors’ Grant Thornton 
and have taken an active role in regular discussions among peer groups across 
Lancashire and the North West. 

 Once again this year, it is intended to give Members of the Audit and Standards 
Committee a training presentation to assist with their understanding of the 
accounts. A date has been provisionally set for 15 July 2019.

Planning 
 The year-end closure memorandum will again be sent to Management Team, 

Heads of Service and various key officers of the Council and our colleagues in 
Liberata, giving details of the year end processes and timetable. 

Procedures & systems 
 Ch
[...]
sured or disclosed in the Council’s financial statements are categorised within the fair value 
hierarchy, as follows:

• Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
that the Council can access at the measurement date

• Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for 
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly

• Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE 16 January 2019

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management

REPORT AUTHOR Salma Hussain
TEL NO Ext 3152
EMAIL salmahussain@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To inform the Audit and Standards Committee of the arrangements to provide assurance 
for an Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 2018/19.

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Audit and Standards Committee approves the proposed process.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. The Audit and Standards Committee are required to approve the Annual Governance 
Statement.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

There is a requirement under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 that as part of the 
annual accounts process the Council is required to review both its internal control and 
wider governance arrangements. It must also publish an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) to accompany the Councils Statement of Accounts. 

Members were presented with 2017/18 AGS reports at Audit and Standards Committee in 
July 2017. 

Planning for the production of the 2018/19 AGS has now commenced. This will be in line 
with CIPFA (Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy) and SOLACE 
(Society of Local Authority Chief Executives) guidelines. The 2018/19 AGS will 
incorporate the core principles, introduced in the 2016/17 AGS. 

The Role of Head of Internal Audit is to be updated by CIPFA and is expected to be 
published in 2018/19.
    
The assurance gathering process remains the same and is shown in Appendix 1. Heads 
of Service and specific Members of the Council will be asked to complete a statement of 
assurance supported by a governance questionnaire (reflecting the seven core principles) 
which will be passed onto Management Team. The Chief Executive and Leader will 

Annual Governance Statement Arrangements 2018 19

Page 51

Agenda Item 12



9.

10.

consider Management Team and Member statements before producing an Annual 
Governance Statement for the authority.   

Similarly, Liberata will be requested to provide an assurance statement for those services 
that have been transferred out.

The 2018/19 AGS will then be reported alongside the Statement of Accounts.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

11. None

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

12. None

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

13. None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

14. None 

FURTHER INFORMATION
PLEASE CONTACT: Salma Hussain (Auditor) Ext 3152
ALSO: Ian Evenett (Internal Audit Manager) Ext 7175

Page 52



Appendix 1: Annual Governance Statement and the Assurance Gathering Process

Establish principal 
statutory obligations and 
organisational objectives

Objective 1

Identify principal risks to achievement of objectives

Identify and evaluate key controls to manage 
principal risks

Obtain assurances on effectiveness of key controls

Evaluate assurances and identify gaps in 
control/assurances

Action plan to address weaknesses and ensure 
continuous improvement of the system of Corporate 

Governance

Annual Governance Statement

Report to Audit Committee

Objective 2

Objective 3

Objective 4

Objective 5

Objective 6

Objective 7

Objective 8

Apply the Seven 
CIPFA/SOLACE Core 

Principles

From: CIPFA Finance Advisory Network - The Annual Governance Statement – Rough Guide 
for Practitioners 2007

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 
NO

[AgendaItem]

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\0\8\AI00007809\$zojbfe0n.docx

Internal Audit Progress Report

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE 16/01/2019

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management

REPORT AUTHOR Ian Evenett
TEL NO 01282 425011 Ext 7175
EMAIL ievenett@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To inform members of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the period 1st July to 
30th September 2018.

2. To inform members of the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19.

RECOMMENDATION

3. The Committee considers the progress report and comments on its contents.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

4. Members can monitor the performance of the Internal Audit Section.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

Audit Reports
5. From 1st July to 30th September 2018 there have been 5 audit reports produced. Details 

of Burnley Council audits are given in Appendix 1. 

Performance Statistics
6. The comparison between actual and planned audits can be seen in Appendix 2. A 

number of audits have started, and to date have been completed but due to timing will 
form part of later quarter statistics to be reported.

7. Performance indicators for Internal Audit are reported in the Finance balanced scorecard. 
The service currently reports the number of audit reports produced – 10 against an 
annual target of 22 and the percentage of high-priority actions from audit action plans 
implemented which was 100% and has a target of 100%. 

Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
8. Audit is required to have a risk-based audit plan for a period of no longer than one year. A 

copy of the plan is provided in Appendix 3.

Page 55

Agenda Item 13



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\0\8\AI00007809\$zojbfe0n.docx

9. Normally this is prepared prior to the start of the year, however, there have been 
significant changes in resourcing up till now which made the production of a realistic plan 
difficult. This does not mean that audit has been operating without a plan until now. The 
audits that have been delivered so far are those that were carried over from the 2017/18 
plan, and the large bulk of audits that r
[...]
tiveness of controls

P
age 90



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Work Programme 2018/19

DATE OF 
MEETING

AREAS TO BE CONSIDERED

19th July 2018
 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
 Grant Thornton – Audit Findings Report 2017/18
 Statement of Accounts 2017/18
 Internal Audit Opinion 2017/18
 Governance of Liberata Partnership
 Code of Conduct Review
 Padiham Town Council
 Work Programme 2018/19

19th September 2018
 Standards Complaints Update
 Internal Audit Progress Report Q1
 External Auditor Appointment Arrangments Update
 Annual  Audit Letter
 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act – OSC Inspection and 

Annual Return
 Work Programme 2018/19

16th January 2019
 External Audit Progress Report
 Certification Report
 Draft Audit Plan 2018/19
 Final Accounts 2018/19 arrangements
 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 Arrangements
 Internal Audit Progress Report Q2
 Fraud Risk Assessment 2018/19
 Strategic Risk Register 2018/19
 Standards Complaints Update 
 Work Programme 2018/19

6th March 2019
 Internal Audit Progress Report Q3
 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
 External Audit Plan 2018/19
 Standards Complaints Update 
 Work Programme 2018/19

Page 91

Agenda Item 16



Page 92


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Complaint against a Member under the Council's Code of Conduct.
	9 The External Auditors Certification Letter
	10 The Draft Audit Plan 2018/19
	11 Final Accounts 2018/19 Arrangements
	Final Accounts Report Appendix 1 - Accounting Policies

	12 Annual Governance Statement Arrangements 2018/19
	AGS 1819 Process Report Appendix 1

	13 Internal Audit 2018/19 Quarter 2 Progress Report
	Internal Audit Q2 1819 Progress Report Appendix 1
	Internal Audit Q2 1819 Progress Report Appendix 2
	Internal Audit Q2 1819 Progress Report Appendix 3

	14 Fraud Risk Assessment
	15 Strategic Risk Register 2018/19 Report
	Strategic Risk Register Report Appendix 1
	Strategic Risk Register Report Appendix 2
	Strategic Risk Register Report Appendix 3

	16 Work

Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee 16/01/2019 Page 1 of 5

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 16th January, 2019 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillor Paul Campbell, In the Chair.

Councillors J Greenwood (Vice-Chair), S Graham, A Kelly, A Royle and 
A Tatchell

OFFICERS
Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Louise Gaskell
Paul Prior
Councillor Kathryn 
Haworth
Councillor Gill Smith

EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS

Marianne Dixon  Grant Thornton - External Auditors
Mark Heap  Grant Thornton – External Auditors

20. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

21. Complaint against a Member under the Council's Code of Conduct. 

Members received the decision of the Audit and Standards Sub Committee in relation to the 
conduct of Councillor Alan Hosker and the sanctions that had been imposed by the Hearing 



Audit and Standards Committee 16/01/2019 Page 2 of 5

Panel.  The Committee noted that Councillor Hosker had failed to comply with the sanctions 
imposed by the Hearing Panel.   

Members expressed their concerns at Councillor Hosker’s blatant disregard of the Hearing 
Panel’s recommendations and the Council’s Code of Conduct which he had signed up to. 

Members agreed that the sanctions available for breaches of the Code of Conduct were 
inadequate and requested that the Chair of the Hearing Panel, Councillor Anne Kelly, write 
to the Minister of Housing, Communities and Local Government on this matter.

The Head of Legal and Democracy said that it was her intention to review  the Code of 
Conduct and would report back on any amendments that might be required.  

The Chair thanked Councillor Kelly for taking the chair at Hearing Panel.

RESOLVED

(1) That the decision of the Hearing Panel and the subsequent refusal and failure of 
Councillor Hosker to comply with the sanctions imposed at the Hearing Panel be 
noted; 

(2) That the limited sanctions available to the Hearing Panel when dealing with Code of 
Conduct matters, and the inability to impose any additional restrictions to deal with 
non-compliance, be noted; and  

(3) That the Chair of the Hearing Panel Councillor Anne Kelly, be instructed to write to 
the Minister of Housing, Communities and Local Government to advise him that the 
sanctions available for Councillors who fail to comply with the Code of Conduct are 
inadequate.

22. External Audit Progress Report 

Mark Heap from the external auditors Grant Thornton presented the audit progress report 
for the year ending 31st March 2019.

The report detailed the progress of the audit as at 9th January 2019 including the planning 
phase of the audit, the value for money conclusion and other areas of work and key 
milestones in order for the Council to meet the audit deadline of July 2019.  

Members also noted the links to a digest of publications and topical issues relating to audit 
matters.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

23. The External Auditors Certification Letter 



Audit and Standards Committee 16/01/2019 Page 3 of 5

Marianne Dixon from the external auditors Grant Thornton presented the certification letter 
for the Council’s Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the year ending 31st March 2019.

The letter highlighted a number of errors that the external auditors were obliged to report to 
Council by the end of January 2019. 

Marianne advised that the external auditors’ initial testing had identified one error and under 
the Housing Benefit COUNT approach they had been  required to carry out additional 
testing on this and on errors that had been identified in the previous year.  She said this 
was a complex area and further explained the classification of overpayments, some of 
which were local authority errors and some claimant errors.  She said that the financial 
impact of these errors was relatively insignificant to the total subsidy received and the claim 
had therefore been qualified and submitted to the Department of Work and Pensions.

The Internal Audit Manager said that the Head of Finance and Property was liaising with the 
Council’s partner Liberata to strengthen benefit assessments processes and reduce errors.

IT WAS AGREED

That the letter be received.  

24. The Draft Audit Plan 2018/19 

Mark Heap from the external auditors presented the draft Audit Plan for 2018/19 which 
provided an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit for Burnley 
Council for those charged with governance.

Mark explained that the approach to audit was always risked based and the significant risks 
were largely around those areas with the highest figures, such as pensions and valuations 
of land and buildings. The materiality concept was £1.2 million, any errors above this would 
affect the qualification.  The value for money element was also risked based around 
financial sustainability and making sure the arrangements for major capital schemes were 
appropriate.

The external auditors were satisfied that if the plans identified in the report were 
implemented, the audit completion deadline of July 2019 would be met.

IT WAS AGREED 

That the report be noted.

25. Final Accounts 2018/19 Arrangements 

Members received an update on the arrangements made to date and the implications of the 
changes required ahead of the closure of accounts and the production of the Statement of 
Accounts.



Audit and Standards Committee 16/01/2019 Page 4 of 5

The 2018/19 accounts would be produced under the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the UK.  The report detailed the changes affecting the Council and the 
preparations that the Council was making for the closure of the 2018/19 accounts.  

Members were asked to approved the policies to the followed in producing the Statement of 
Accounts and to agree a date for a final accounts workshop which would be made available 
to all members.

IT WAS AGREED 

(1) That the arrangements the Council is making in advance of the closure of accounts 
be noted;

(2) That the accounting policies to be followed in producing the Statement of Accounts 
as shown in Appendix 1 to the report be approved; and 

(3) The date of the final accounts workshop be agreed as 15th July 2019.

26. Annual Governance Statement Arrangements 2018/19 

Members gave consideration to the proposed arrangements to provide assurance for the 
Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 2018/19.

The Statement would be in the same format as previous years and would be in line with 
CIPFA (Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy) and SOLACE (Society of 
Local Authority Chief Executives) guidelines.

The Internal Audit Manager explained that all Heads of Service were consulted on their 
controls and to declare any signs of variance of weaknesses to the governance and control 
systems.  The Executive and Chair of Committees were also asked to verify that they had 
no concerns regarding the governance arrangements throughout the year.  Liberata had 
also been requested to provide an assurance statement for those services that had been 
transferred out.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

27. Internal Audit 2018/19 Quarter 2 Progress Report 

Members received for information details of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the 
period 1st July to  30th September 2018 and received the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19.

Members discussed the staffing resource in the Audit Team and recognised that this and 
the work associated with embedding the General Data Protection Regulations had 
impacted on the timing of the Audit Plan.

IT WAS AGREED



Audit and Standards Committee 16/01/2019 Page 5 of 5

That the report be noted and the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 be approved.

28. Fraud Risk Assessment 

Members considered a report on the current trends that affected the public sector and the 
Council’s arrangements to deal with them.

The Council’s Audit and Standards Committee is charged with monitoring the arrangements 
for the fight against fraud and corruption and the Committee was satisfied with 
management’s reaction.

Members discussed the level of recovery for housing benefit and council tax fraud and were 
informed that the Council had a range of powers to recover money and all efforts were 
made to do so,  but there was a degree of write off in some instances. 

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

29. Strategic Risk Register 2018/19 Report 

The Internal Audit Manager updated members on the current Strategic Risk Register which 
had been approved by the Council’s Executive in August 2018.

The register recorded twelve main risks and detailed the actions that the Council had in 
place to control those risks.

Members asked about the increase in risk from 2 to 3 in relation to workforce skills and 
capacity.  The Internal Audit Manager explained that his was due to a loss of experienced 
staff over time and the need to make savings.  Councillor Graham said that the risk in this 
area had grown significantly because the organisation had been pared down and there was 
now more dependency on key staff.  Louise Gaskell asked what was being done to mitigate 
this this.  The Internal Audit Manager said that the Council had Investors in People (IIP) 
status and the Council’s approach coaching and training staff was reflected in this.  
Councillor Graham confirmed that the Council had a strategic commitment set out in the 
Organisation Development Strategy.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

30. Work Programme 

The Work Programme was noted.


